
BRB FY 2004 - FY 2005 Operating Budget Analysis  BRB 

Page 59 
Ohio Legislative Service Commission 

• Fee increases are effective in 
FY 2004 

• Two major areas of 
regulation are sanitation 
issues and identification of 
barbers who are operating 
without a license 

 

Barber Examiners,  
Board of 
Carol Robison, Budget Analyst 

 

ROLE 

The Ohio State Barber Board was established to ensure that the consuming public is protected from 
communicable diseases.  The Board requires that all barbers attend a licensed barber school, pass an 
examination, and obtain a license.  In addition to licensing barbers, the Board regulates barber schools 
and barber shops, sets and enforces standards for licensure through examinations and investigations, and 
takes disciplinary actions. 

 
Agency In Brief 

Total Appropriations-All Funds GRF Appropriations Number of 
Employees* 2004 2005 2004 2005 

Appropriation 
Bill(s) 

10 $536,000 $555,000 0 0 Am. Sub. H. B. 95 

*Employee head count obtained from the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) payroll reports as of  
June 28, 2003. 

OVERVIEW 

As of August 2002, the Barber Board was regulating more than 9,000 barbers, more than 3,100 shops, 50 
teachers, and 14 schools.  In FY 2002, the Board made 7,275 inspections of shops resulting in 155 actual 
violations being written.  Recent changes to the minimum size of a barber school have reduced the 
minimum square footage and number of students, so the Board anticipates that new schools may open. 

BUDGET ISSUES 

FEE INCREASES IN AM. SUB. H. B. 95 

The following Board fee increases have been enacted in Am. Sub. H. B. 95.  The estimated revenue 
shown in the table below reflects the total amount expected from the new fees for each fiscal year.  

 



BRB FY 2004 - FY 2005 Operating Budget Analysis  BRB 

Page 60 
Ohio Legislative Service Commission 

 

Barber Board – Fee Increases 

Fee Description 
R.C. 

Section 
Prior 
Fee New Fee 

Effective 
Date 

Estimated 
FY 2004 

Revenue* 

Estimated 
FY 2005 

Revenue 

1. Application to take barber exam 4709.12 $ 60 $ 90 10/1/03 $ 22,770 $ 31,500 

2. Application to retake part/all barber exam 4709.12 $ 30 $ 45 10/1/03 $ 2,685 $ 2,925 

3. Initial license – barber 4709.12 $ 20 $ 30 10/1/03 $ 6,600 $ 9,000 

4. Biennial renewal license – barber 4709.12 $ 75 $ 110 10/1/03 $ 33,000 $ 935,000 

5. Restoration of expired barber license – 
each year lapsed 

4709.12 $ 150 $ 175 10/1/03 Unknown Unknown 

5a. Restoration of expired barber license – 
maximum 

4709.12 $ 460 $ 690 10/1/03 $ 1,500 $ 45,000 

6. Issue duplicate barber or shop license 4709.12 $ 30 $ 45 10/1/03 $ 1,230 $ 855 

7. Inspect new/reopen former barber shop, 
and issue shop license 

4709.12 $ 75 $ 110 10/1/03 $ 36,120 $ 39,380 

8. Biennial renewal of barber shop license 4709.12 $ 50 $ 75 10/1/03 $ 1,500 $ 187,500 

9. Restore barber shop license 4709.12 $ 75 $ 110 10/1/03 $ 16,720 $ 18,700 

10. Inspect new/reopen former barber school 4709.12 $ 500 $ 750 10/1/03 0 0 

11. Initial barber school license 4709.12 $ 500 $ 1,000 10/1/03 0 0 

11a. Renewal of barber school license 4709.12 $ 500 $ 1,000 10/1/03 0 $ 15,000 

12. Restoration of barber school license 4709.12 $600 $ 1,000 10/1/03 0 0 

13. Issue student registration 4709.12 $ 25 $ 40 10/1/03 $ 12,470 $ 16,640 

14. Examine and issue biennial teacher 
license 

4709.12 $ 125 $ 185 10/1/03 $ 185 $ 185 

15. Renewal of biennial teacher’s license 4709.12 $ 100 $ 150 10/1/03 0 $ 7,500 

16. Restore retired teacher’s license 4709.12 $ 150 $ 225 10/1/03 Unknown Unknown 

16a. Restore retired teacher’s license – each 
additional year 

4709.12 $ 40 $ 60 10/1/03 0 0 

16b. Restore retired teacher’s license – 
maximum 

4709.12 $ 300 $ 450 10/1/03 0 0 

17. Issue barber license by reciprocity 4709.12 $ 200 $ 300 10/1/03 $ 11,000 $ 11,700 

18. Provide license information on an 
applicant 

4709.12 $ 25 $ 40 10/1/03 $  1,850 $ 2,040 

Totals     $ 147,630 $1,322,925 

* FY 2004 fee increases are prorated. 

 

G



All Fund Groups 

Line Item Detail by Agency

FY 2004 - 2005 Final Appropriation Amounts

FY 2002:
FY 2004 FY 2005 

FY 2001: FY 2003:Appropriations: Appropriations:
% Change

2003 to 2004:
% Change

2004 to 2005:

Main Operating Appropriations BillReport For: Version: Enacted

Barber Examiners, Board ofBRB
$ 435,7294K9 877-609 Operating Expenses $ 384,892 $ 535,853 $ 555,037$475,496 3.58%12.69%

$ 435,729General Services Fund Group Total $ 384,892 $ 535,853 $ 555,037$ 475,496 3.58%12.69%

$ 435,729$ 384,892 $ 535,853 $ 555,037Barber Examiners, Board of Total $ 475,496 3.58%12.69%

Prepared by The Legislative Service Commission


